

Using Financial Ratio for Financial Distress.pdf

by

Submission date: 09-Jan-2023 03:59PM (UTC+0700)

Submission ID: 1990124795



File name: Using Financial Ratio for Financial Distress.pdf (229.17K)

Word count: 7132

Character count: 38661



Using Financial Ratio for Financial Distress Detection: Evidence from Transportation Industry

Fauji Sanusi , Lintang Fidia, and Intan Purbasari^(✉) 

Management Department, Faculty of Economics and Business, Universitas Sultan Ageng Tirtayasa, Serang, Indonesia
intanpurbasari@untirta.ac.id

Abstract. This study examines how financial indicators including liquidity (X1), leverage (X2), profitability (X3), and growth (X4) affect the ability of enterprises in the transportation sector to predict financial distress (Y) and list their stocks on the Indonesia Stock Exchange (IDX). The sample for the study consisted of transportation-related companies that were listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange between 2013 and 2018. The sample for the study consisted of 15 companies. The data analysis technique used in this study is multiple regression analysis. The results of the study show that (1) a measure of liquidity called the current ratio (CR) has a significant and favorable effect on anticipating financial distress situations, and (2) a measure of leverage called the debt-to-equity ratio (DER) is not relevant for doing the same. (3) The chance of financial difficulties is positively and strongly connected with the profitability ratio as indicated by Return on Assets (ROA). (4) Sales Growth (SG)-based growth ratios are not effective at forecasting the development of financial problems.

Keywords: Liquidity (CR) · Leverage (DER) · Profitability (ROA) · Growth (SG) · Financial Distress (Z-Score)

1 Introduction

In the era of globalization, which is full of uncertainty, global economic conditions, including the Indonesian economy, have become unstable. The financial state of a country certainly has an impact on the condition of the company. This economic instability certainly affects the company's performance because the changing economic needs will affect the company in carrying out its operational activities. In the era of globalization, which is full of uncertainty, global economic conditions, including the Indonesian economy, have become unstable. The financial state of a country certainly has an impact on the condition of the company. This economic instability certainly affects the company's performance because the changing economic needs will affect the company in carrying out its operational activities. Judging from all its roles for the economy and having become a basic need of the community, the company's business in the transportation sector is considered viable and can survive continuously. However, the facts on the ground

© The Author(s) 2022

R. Rahmawati et al. (Eds.): ICBE 2022, AEBMR 666, pp. 98–113, 2022.

https://doi.org/10.2991/978-94-6463-066-4_11

Table 1. Net Profit of Transportation Sector Companies from 2013–2018

Companies	Net Income					
	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018
	In Millions of Rupiah					
PT. Indonesia Transport dan Infrastruktur Tbk	−29	−27	−162	−147	−91	−103
PT. Rig Tenders Indonesia Tbk	−23	−11	−61	−107	−176	−71
ICST Jasa Prima Tbk	−35	−37	−427	31	32	10

show that many transportation companies generate losses yearly. This indicates that the company's condition cannot be said to be good (Table 1).

The results of negative net income do not correspond to the annual growth in consumers of transportation service providers. The company's profit should increase; as a result, many transportation companies experience losses instead. Continuous losses or deterioration in a company's financial performance are a sign that it won't be able to fulfil its responsibilities. If this is allowed to continue to decline in the financial performance of the company, it is undoubtedly very worrying to cause the company to experience financial distress, which leads to bankruptcy. Financial distress is a company's financial condition at the decline stage before liquidity and bankruptcy. Financial distress occurs before the bankruptcy of a company. Bankruptcy is the worst financial distress condition (Putri and Merkusiwati, 2016). So, financial distress is a condition of declining financial performance that, if not overcome, will lead to bankruptcy.

Financial distress or a decline in the financial condition of a company can be assessed and measured through financial statements. We can find out the performance of a company from the published financial statements. The financial statements are used to calculate the company's health by looking at the current financial ratios. Then the financial ratios are used to analyze. This research will focus on testing several ratios, such as liquidity, leverage, profitability, and growth ratios.

The liquidity ratio is the ability of a company to meet its short-term obligations (Fahmi, 2014:121). The liquidity ratio was chosen to assess the company experiencing financial distress by looking at its ability to fulfil its obligations. Leverage is a ratio that measures the extent to which the company can meet its financial obligations in the short and long term or how much it is financed by debt. This leverage arises from using company funds from third parties, namely debt. Using this source of funds will create an obligation for the company to repay the loan with interest incurred on loan. If this situation is not balanced with good company income, likely, the company will easily experience financial distress. The profitability ratio is a ratio to assess the company's ability to seek profit and provides a measure of the effectiveness of a company's management—the better the profitability ratio, the better the company's ability to earn high profits. This means that the smaller the company is experiencing financial distress. The growth ratio is a ratio that measures how much the company's ability to maintain its position in the industry and general economic development (Fahmi, 2014: 137). Higher sales growth will be followed by increased profits so that the financial condition becomes

exceptionally stable and minimizes the possibility of the company experiencing financial distress.

2 Related Literature and Hypotheses Development

2.1 Agency Theory

Agency theory (Agency Theory) was put forward by Michael C. Jensen and William H. Meckling in 1976. Jensen and Meckling define an agency relationship as a cooperation contract in which one or more principals use agents to carry out company activities. The principal is a shareholder/owner/investor who provides facilities for the company's operational needs. At the same time, an agent is a manager or management who manages a company that aims to increase the prosperity of the owner or company profits. This separation system aims to create efficiency and effectiveness by employing professional agents to manage the company. The agent in charge of carrying out the company's activities will control the company, so the agent is required to always be transparent in carrying out the control of the company under the principal who acts as the owner of the company. One of the agent's responsibilities is to compile and report the company's financial statements at a particular time.

Through the information contained in the financial statements, the company's stakeholders can assess the condition of the company's performance. In the financial statements, we can find out how much the company's assets, debts and profits are. If the financial statements show a high-profit ratio, it will reflect that the company can generate high sales and the agent can manage assets well. But suppose the profit ratio shows a low or minus percentage. In that case, it will be judged that the company is experiencing a decline in financial condition (financial distress) or a loss due to decreased sales or income. However, this situation can also occur because of the agent's mistakes in managing the company. Even worse, the agent intentionally takes actions that are only selfish and ignore the interests of the principal.

2.2 Signaling Theory

Signaling theory originates from the writings of George Akerlof in his 1970 work "The Market for Lemons", which introduced the term asymmetric information. The idea discusses the existence of information inequality between internal and external parties of the company. Adverse selection is the condition in which one party (the seller) who carries out a business transaction has more information than the other party (the buyer). According to Ross (1977), Signaling Theory states that company executives will have better knowledge and tend to provide this information to investors. This theory is motivated by the assumption that the management or internal company has complete information about the company's condition compared to information held by outside parties. Based on these conditions, companies will try to use the information they have to give outsiders messages about their performance. The message will be responded to as a good or a wrong signal by outsiders so that the market can react to the sign in assessing the company's quality and help companies take policies to improve company performance.

2.3 Financial Distress

Financial distress is when the company experiences financial difficulties fulfilling all its obligations. This difficulty indicates that the company is in an insecure position from the threat of bankruptcy. Financial distress can be referred to as a condition before bankruptcy. According to Plat and Plat (2002), financial distress is defined as the decline stage in economic conditions before bankruptcy or liquidation occurs. **Financial distress is a condition** that occurs when **a company is experiencing financial difficulties**. Financial distress can be predicted by looking at the company's ability to fulfil obligations that have matured, whether the company has a willingness or unwillingness for these obligations. A company can be said to be in financial distress or financial difficulty if the company has had a negative net profit for several years. There is no common understanding of financial distress, as well as in previous research.

2.4 Current Ratio (CR)

This ratio demonstrates how current liabilities can be settled with cash using current assets. This ratio is calculated by contrasting current obligations with existing assets (Riyanto, 2010:28). The following is the current ratio formula:

$$\text{Current Ratio} = \frac{\text{Current Assets}}{\text{Current Debt}} \quad (1)$$

The ability of the company to cover its current obligations is inversely correlated with the current ratio. Typically, this ratio is considered favorable if the value hits 2:1, or 200%, as the minimum ratio that the organization must maintain (Martono 2002: 5556). Because current liabilities will no longer be covered by the quantity of current assets if they decline, say, by more than 50%. Any current debt of Rp. 1 must be backed by existing Rp. 2 because working capital is nothing more than an excess of current assets due to the 2:1 or 200% ratio.

The ability of the corporation to pay off its short-term debt using liquid corporate assets is shown by the current ratio (CR). The current ratio is a measure of how likely a company is to experience financial distress. The higher the current ratio, the less likely the company is to do so because it can quickly convert its liquid assets into cash to pay off debts and fund its operational needs, preventing financial difficulties.

2.5 Debt to Equity Ratio (DER)

The ratio known as the debt-to-equity ratio is used to evaluate the relationship between total debt, including current debt, and total equity. This ratio aids in understanding the amount of money provided by creditors relative to business owners. In other words, this ratio is used to determine how much of a company's own capital is used to guarantee loans (Kasmir, 2012:157). The following is the DER formula:

$$DER = \frac{\text{Total Liability}}{\text{Equity}} \quad (2)$$

This ratio evaluates the company's ability to use cash from total capital relative to the amount of debt to pay all or a portion of its long-term and short-term debts. As a result, the corporation is better able to meet all of its debts if its DER ratio is lower. Liabilities increase in proportion to the quantity of debt utilized in the capital structure.

The amount of debt used to finance a company's capital is indicated by the debt to equity ratio (DER). Let's say a corporation raises more money through debt. In that instance, it will surely be problematic for the business because there will be problems with future payments because the debt is more than the company's assets. The likelihood of financial trouble will increase if this problem cannot be addressed properly.

2.6 Return on Assets (ROA)

Return on Assets (ROA) measures the company's overall ability to generate profits with the total amount of assets available. ROA is the ratio of net income to total assets to measure the return on the entire set owned. (Hery, 2016:193). The ROA formula is as follows:

$$ROA = \frac{\text{Net Profit}}{\text{Total Asset}} \quad (3)$$

The more money that can be converted from the company's total assets into profit, the higher the ROA ratio. The entire net profit is displayed as the rate of return from using firm assets for every 0.1 or 1% ROA created. The return on assets (ROA) measures how much profit (or net income) a company makes using all of its available assets. The corporation is also thought to be better at using assets because the greater the ROA ratio, the more significant degree of profit is thought to exist for the organization.

2.7 Sales Growth (SG)

Sales growth rate illustrates how sales fluctuate from year to year, either increasing or decreasing. Sales growth demonstrates the business's capacity to boost product sales, whether by boosting sales volume or frequency (Fahmi, 2012: 69). The formula for the sales growth ratio is as follows:

$$\text{Sales Growth} = (\text{Sales}_t - \text{Sales}_{t-1}) / (\text{Sales}_{t-1}) \quad (4)$$

The higher level of sales growth illustrates that the company is successful in its activities. It means that the profit generated is more significant, which impacts increasing the company's cash flow, which will affect its sound financial condition. Companies with good financial conditions are likely to experience minimal financial distress. With this, Sales Growth is considered capable of predicting financial distress conditions.

2.8 Altman Z-Score Method

Beaver pioneered the bankruptcy prediction method in 1966 and then developed by Edward I Altman in 1968, who researched financial distress. Research conducted by Altman used a sample of 66 companies, half of which were companies that went bankrupt.

This research produces a formula called ZScore, a ratio model that uses Multiple Discriminant Analysis (MDA), which requires more than one financial ratio related to corporate bankruptcy to form a comprehensive model (Rudianto, 2013:254). The following is a modified Altman model specifically for companies that have issued their shares to the public. The equation used is as follows:

$$Z'' = 0.71X1 + 0.874X2 + 3.107X3 + 0.420X4 + 0.99X5 \quad (5)$$

where:

$X1 = \text{Working Capital/Total Assets}$

$X2 = \text{Retained Earning/Total Assets}$

$X3 = \text{Earning Before Interest and Taxes/Total Assets}$

$X4 = \text{Book Value of Equity/Total Liabilities}$

$X5 = \text{Sales/Total Assets.}$

With the following category zones:

- If $Z > 2.9$, the company is in the “healthy” zone.
- If $1.23 < Z < 2.9$, the company is in the “gray” zone.
- If $Z < 1.23$, the company is in the “bankruptcy” zone.

3 Research Method

The companies in the transportation sector that were listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange (IDX) between 2013 and 2018 make up the study’s population. A purposive sampling strategy, or sampling with specific goals, was employed to choose the sample for the study. 15 mining businesses that publish thorough and consistent annual reports and provide financial ratio data with the relevant variable measurements for the years 2013–2018 make up the sample of this study.

Descriptive statistics are used to gather, synthesize, display, and describe data to give useful information. With the exception of the dummy variable, descriptive statistics describe the magnitude of the average value, standard deviation, lowest value, and maximum for the variables (Mas’ud and Srengga, 2016).

After the model in this study satisfies the conditions, namely passing the classical assumption test, multiple linear regression testing can be performed. Normality tests, multicollinearity tests, autocorrelation tests, and heteroscedasticity tests are used to look for deviations from the classical assumptions (Ghozali, 2016). Multiple linear regression Analysis, the equation is:

$$Y = a + \beta_1 X1 + \beta_2 X2 + \beta_3 X3 + \beta_4 X4 + \varepsilon \quad (6)$$

where: $Y = \text{Financial Distress}$; $a = \text{constant}$; $\beta = \text{coefficient}$; $X_1 = \text{liquidity (CR)}$; $X_2 = \text{Leverage (DER)}$; $X_3 = \text{Profitability (ROA)}$; $X_4 = \text{Sales Growth}$. This test was conducted to test whether the independent variable separately was able to explain the dependent variable better—the test results on t-statistics with a standard significance of $= 0.05$.

Table 2. Normality Test

One-Sample Kolmogorov-Smirnov Test		Unstandardized Residual
N		90
Normal Parameters ^{a,b}	Mean	0.000
	Std. Deviation	0.444
	Absolute	0.177
Most Extreme Differences	Positive	0.177
	Negative	-0.077
Test Statistic		0.117
Asymp. Sig. (2-tailed)		0.200 ^{c,d}

Note(s).

a. Test distribution is Normal; b. Calculated from data; c. Lilliefors Significance Correction; d. This is a lower bound of the true significance.

4 Empirical Results and Discussion

4.1 Normality Test

The purpose of the normality test, according to Ghazali (2018: 111), is to determine whether the independent and dependent variables in a regression model are regularly distributed or not. Using the Kolmogorov-Smirnov test in the SPSS application program with a probability level (sig) of 0.05, they are evaluating the data's normality.

The Kolmogorov-Smirnov value, assessed using Ln transformation data with $N = 90$ data, is 0.200, according to Table 2. Ghazali reported a significance value (asympt sig. 2 tailed) of 0.200. (2016), If a data set has a significance value (asympt sig. 2 tailed) greater than or equal to 0.05, it is said to have passed the Kolmogorov-Smirnov test. Because the significance value is $0.200 > 0.05$, it may be inferred from these results that the data is regularly distributed.

4.2 Multicollinearity Test

The multicollinearity test, according to Ghazali (2018: 105), determines if the regression model detects a correlation between the independent variables. A good regression model is one in which the independent variables are uncorrelated. The following table shows the results of the multicollinearity test:

The results of the Multicollinearity Test calculation can be seen in Table 3, which demonstrates that the Tolerance and VIF values in the test results do not occur in Multicollinearity symptoms because the calculation results of all independent variables have a VIF value lower than 10; specifically, the largest VIF value is 1.007, and the smallest is 1.001. The Tolerance Value is also more than 0, with the highest and lowest values being 0.999 and 0.993 respectively. Having a Tolerance value of 0.1 or the same as a VIF value of 10 deems a regression model to be multicollinearity-free (Ghozali, 2016). It is

Table 3. Multicollinearity Test

Model		Collinearity Statistics		
		B	Tolerance	VIF
1	(Constant)	-1.396		
	LN_CR	0.256	0.999	1.001
	LN_DER	-0.004	0.996	1.004
	LN_ROA	0.260	0.993	1.007
	LN_SG	0.023	0.995	1.005

Table 4. Autocorrelation test

Model	R	R Square	Adjusted R Square	Std. Error of the Estimate	Durbin-Watson
1	0.501 ^a	0.251	0.214	0.29117	1.770

a. Predictors: (Constant), LN_SG, LN_CR, LN_DER, LN_ROA

b. Dependent Variable: LN_ZS

therefore possible to draw the conclusion that the regression model does not experience multicollinearity symptoms.

4.3 Autocorrelation Test

The autocorrelation test is used to determine whether there is a correlation between the residual error in period t and the residual error in the preceding period in the linear regression model. The Durbin-Watson (DW) test can be used to identify autocorrelation signs. The following Table 4 shows the results of the autocorrelation test:

Table 4's test results allow us to calculate the value of $DW = 1.770$. We must determine the values of dL and dU , which are visible in the distribution of the Durbin-Watson Table Values, in the autocorrelation test using the Durbin-Watson method in order to make the decision. The value of Dw is known for $dL(\alpha; k; n) = (0.05; 4; 90) = 1.5656$ and the table value for $dU(\alpha; k; n) = (0.05; 4; 90) = 1.7508$, with a Dw value of 1.966, both at a significance level of 5%. Thus, it can be seen that $dU < Dw < 4 dU$, indicating that the regression model has neither positive nor negative autocorrelation, making it acceptable and practicable to employ.

4.4 Heteroskedasticity Test

The value of the Glejser correlation coefficient between each independent variable and the residual variable can be used to identify whether or not heteroskedasticity exists. If the probability value (sig) is greater than 0.05, heteroscedasticity is not present

Table 5. Heterokedasticity Test

Model		Unstandardized Coefficients		Standardized Coefficients	t	Sig.
		B	Std. Error	B		
1	(Constant)	-0.297	0.569		-0.522	0.603
	LN_CR	0.003	0.049	0.007	0.063	0.950
	LN_DER	0.049	0.042	0.125	1.167	0.247
	LN_ROA	-0.027	0.048	-0.061	-0.563	0.575
	LN_SG	0.047	0.046	0.110	1.025	0.308

a. Dependent Variable: Abs_RES

Table 6. Regression Results

Model		Unstandardized Coefficients		Standardized Coefficients	t	Sig.
		B	Std. Error	B		
1	(Constant)	-1.396	0.823		-1.696	0.094
	LN_CR	0.256	0.071	0.341	3.621	0.000
	LN_DER	-0.004	0.061	-0.006	-0.660	0.948
	LN_ROA	0.260	0.069	0.359	3.793	0.000
	LN_SG	0.023	0.066	0.033	0.347	0.729

a. Dependent Variabel: LN_ZS

(Ghozali, 2018, p. 139). The following Table 5 shows the outcomes of the Glesjer test's heteroscedasticity analysis:

The Glejser correlation coefficient between each independent variable and the residual variable provides information on the heteroskedasticity test, which is used to detect whether or not heteroskedasticity exists. There is no heteroscedasticity if the probability value (sig) is greater than 0.05. (Ghozali, 2018, p. 139). The following table shows the outcomes of the heteroscedasticity test using the Glesjer test:

4.5 Multiple Linear Regression Analysis

Multiple linear regression analysis was used to determine the effect of the independent variables (Liquidity, Leverage, Profitability, and Growth) on the dependent variable (Financial Distress). The following is a table of multiple linear regression analysis processed using the SPSS program application:

Based on the results of multiple linear regression analysis in Table 6, the following multiple regression equation models are obtained:

$$\text{Financial Distress} = -1.396 + 0.256CR - 0.004DER + 0.260ROA + 0.023SG \quad (7)$$

The regression equation above means; a = constant value of -1.396. The negative value explains that without the influence of the independent variables (liquidity, leverage, profitability, and sales growth), the probability of Z-Score will decrease by 1.396. β_1 = Liquidity (CR) has a positive regression coefficient of 0.256, meaning that liquidity directly correlates with financial distress (Z-Score); this means that an increase of 1 unit of liquidity will increase the Z-Score value by 0.256.

β_2 = Leverage (DER) has a regression coefficient in a negative direction of 0.004 which means that leverage has a relationship not in the same direction as financial distress (Z-Score); this means that an increase of 1 unit of leverage will reduce the ZScore value by 0.004.

β_3 = Profitability (ROA) has a regression coefficient with a positive direction of 0.260, which means that profitability has a unidirectional relationship with financial distress (Z-Score), which means that the increase of 1 unit of profitability will increase the Z-Score value by 0.260.

β_4 = Growth (Sales Growth) has a regression coefficient with a positive direction of 0.023, which means that growth has a unidirectional relationship with financial distress (Z-Score), which means that the increase of 1 unit of growth will increase the Z-Score value by 0.023.

Table 6 demonstrates that the LN CR and LN ROA variables have a probability value (p-value) of less than 1%, indicating that the liquidity CR of a company greatly reduces financial distress. The LN DER and LN SG variables, on the other hand, have probability values over the 10% significance level. These findings suggest that leverage and sales growth have no bearing on financial distress.

4.6 Discussion

a. The Effect of Liquidity on Financial Distress

The results of this study indicate that the liquidity variable, as measured by the Current Ratio (CR), influences financial distress conditions. With a significance value of 0.000, less than 0.05, and a regression coefficient of 0.256. In this study, liquidity, as measured by the Current Ratio (CR), has a positive and significant effect on the Z-Score, which means that if the liquidity ratio (CR) increases, it will increase the probability value of the Z-Score, the increasing value of the z-score indicates that the company is in a healthy financial condition and vice versa. So it means that the increasing value of liquidity (CR) will reduce the possibility of the company experiencing financial distress. If there is a decrease in the value of liquidity (CR), the company may experience financial distress.

Referring to the grand theory used in this study, Agency Theory, based on this explanation, it can be said that the principal's interests in generating profits by utilizing agents in managing the company are vital. One form of company management that is carried out is liability management. This form of management will assess the company's ability to fulfill its obligations. The company's inability to pay its obligations will impact

the assets owned by the company, and even this can indicate that the company is going bankrupt. Moreover, the worst possibility is that the company will find it challenging to carry out its operational activities. However, if the company can make payments and settle short-term debt, the company is considered liquid and will certainly reduce the potential for financial distress.

b. The Effect of Leverage on Financial Distress Conditions

The findings of this study show that financial distress is unaffected by the leverage variable as evaluated by the Debt to Equity Ratio (DER) (Z-Score). It is possible to claim that an increase in DER of 1 will result in a reduction in the probability value of Z-Score of 0.004 with a coefficient of 0.004. Leverage (DER) does not affect financial distress according to a significance level of 0.948, which is higher than 0.05. (Z-Score). As a result, it is concluded from this study that the liquidity ratio (DER) has no effect on the possibility of financial distress. The Agency Theory, which is used in this study as a source of information, does not take into account these findings when explaining the connection between the principal and the agent in which the agent serves as the management of the business. Where does the agent in this scenario decide whether to accept funds from a third party or not? A higher liability will develop in the future, making the business more susceptible to financial troubles, if the agent employs an excessive amount of third-party funds as finance. Additionally, this study contradicts earlier studies by Septiana & Dana (2019), and Wulandari's research (2020), all of which found a strong negative correlation between leverage and financial distress.

The findings of this study suggest that the significance of the Z-Score value cannot be predicted based on the size of the DER value held by the company. Even though the company has a lot of debt to fuel its operations, other factors, such the assets it owns and the earnings it makes, can offset this and keep it from going bankrupt. The absence of this effect can also be attributed to the fact that when a company's long-term debt matures but the firm is unable to pay the obligation, the company relies on outsiders to make judgments about how to pay off its debts on a significant scale in order to keep the company operating.

c. The Effect of Profitability on Financial Distress Conditions

According to the study's findings, financial distress situations are influenced by the profitability variable as evaluated by Return on Assets (ROA). With a significance level of 0.000, which is less than 0.05, and a regression coefficient of 0.260 in the positive direction, an increase in ROA profitability of 1 unit will increase the probability value of the Z-Score by 0.260, which, if the increase in the probability value of the Z-Score indicates that the company is in a healthy company condition. In other words, the likelihood that the company would avoid financial distress will improve as the value of profitability (ROA) rises. These findings are relevant to the Agency theory, which was applied in this study, and which holds that an organization's management decisions regarding how much it may use its resources to make profits have a significant impact on that organization's overall health. In order to determine if a firm is in financial distress or not, one

can look at how well and how poorly its assets are used to generate profits. This is what ROA describes. The findings of this study are consistent with earlier studies by Lisnawati, Deviyanti, and Ginting (2017) and Wulandari (2020), which found that the profitability ratio significantly reduced the likelihood of financial distress.

This research implies that ROA is proportional to the Z-Score value; when ROA increases, it also increases the Z-Score value. A high ROA can reflect that the company can manage its assets to obtain large profits, which can affect the condition of the Z-Score. With the increasing profitability of the company, the smaller the company will avoid financial distress.

d. **The Effect of Sales Growth on Financial Distress Conditions**

The study's findings suggest that financial distress is unaffected by the sales growth variable, as determined by Sales Growth (SG). According to the Signaling Theory, which holds that a corporation can be more successful the larger its sales, this outcome is irrelevant, thus it is good news for the judgments that investors will make. Investors will be motivated to move forward. This great news will later increase the company's value and enhance its reputation. Additionally, this study contradicts studies by Almilia & Krisjadi (2003), Widarjo & Setiawan (2009), and Handayani, Darminto & Atika (2012) that found a substantial correlation between sales growth and financial distress.

According to this study, the significance of the Z-Score value cannot be determined by the volume of a company's sales growth. This circumstance explains why sales growth hasn't been significantly able to forecast instances of financial hardship and why it can't be used as a sign for investors to determine whether the firm is in excellent or poor shape. Increased sales growth (Sales Growth) does not guarantee an increase in revenue because a negative net profit will result if the increase in sales is not offset by an increase in operating expenses or if the increase in operating expenses is greater than the increase in sales. This puts the business in financial distress. In a similarly, a drop in sales does not cause financial distress for a company directly; rather, it simply affects earnings.

5 Conclusion

Financial distress is positively and significantly impacted by the liquidity ratio as indicated by the current ratio (CR) (Z-Score). The regression coefficient is 0.256 with a positive direction and a significance value of 0.000, which is smaller than 0.05. In this study, the current ratio (CR), which measures liquidity, has a positive and significant influence in predicting financial distress. This means that as the current ratio rises, the Z-Score for financial distress will rise as well, allowing the liquidity variable to be used to forecast financial distress conditions. The debt-to-equity ratio (DER), which measures the leverage ratio, shows that it has no appreciable negative impact on financial hardship. With a 0.004 regression coefficient and a downward trend. It can be established from this study that leverage has a role in financial hardship because a rise in DER of 1 will result in a 0.004 reduction in the probability value of financial distress (Z-Score), and a significance level of 0.948, which is higher than 0.05. (DER). The leverage variable,

however, has a negative but not statistically significant impact on the Z-Score, which makes it impossible to anticipate financial distress circumstances.

The profitability ratio, as determined by Return on Assets (ROA), has a considerable favorable impact on financial distress. An increase in ROA of 1 unit will result in a 0.260 in the positive direction regression coefficient, a significance value of 0.000, which is less than 0.05, and a 0.260 increase in the Z-probability Score's value of financial hardship. Thus, it can be said that profitability, as determined by ROA, has a favorable and significant impact on the value of financial distress (Z-Score), indicating that the profitability ratio might predict the appearance of financial distress.

The growth ratio does not significantly improve financial distress conditions as determined by Sales Growth (SG). It may be stated that the growth variable assessed by sales growth has not been able to anticipate financial distress circumstances because it has not significantly affected the Z-Score value. It is expected that future study would broaden, particularly by not being restricted to businesses in the transportation sector and by allowing for longer time periods to give various situations. Further study may try to incorporate or use additional financial ratios for the variables already present, such as operating cash flow, which is related to revenues and costs in calculating net income and can be used to assess and predict financial distress conditions. Operating cash flow is one such ratio that can reflect the financial health of the company. The effect of financial ratios in forecasting financial distress circumstances can also be investigated utilizing additional research techniques, such as the logistic regression analysis approach.

The management of the company can use the knowledge from this research to manage the business and reduce financial distress. According to the study's findings, financial distress conditions can be predicted and signaled by factors like liquidity and profitability. The income statement must be carefully monitored by the firm's management because it is this report that should give investors confidence to entrust their assets to the company. The authors advise investors to consider financial factors including liquidity, leverage, profitability, and growth, particularly liquidity and profitability characteristics, when deciding which investment to make. Investors are able to determine whether a company is worthwhile to invest in by learning about its financial health and ability to withstand the hazards it will face.

Authors' Contributions. The formal analysis, methodology, and review were all helped by Fauji Sanusi. The original draft's conception, analysis of the data, and writing all came from Lintang Fidia. Editing, evaluating, and composing the formal analysis as well as the final text were all tasks that Intan Purbasari helped with. The final manuscript has been approved for publication by all authors after reading it.

Bibliography

- Agus Harjito, martono, S.U.: Manajemen keuangan. Edisi pertama. Cetakan kedua. Ekonisia, Yogyakarta (2022)
- Agus Sartono.: Manajemen Keuangan Teori dan Aplikasi. Edisi4. BPFE, Yogyakarta (2022)
- Bambang Riyanto.: Dasar-Dasar Pembelanjaan Perusahaan. Edisi. 4. BPFE, Yogyakarta (2010)

- Baridwan, Zaki.: Intermediate Accounting, Edisi Kedelapan. BPFE, Yogyakarta (2004)
- Brigham, Eugene F. and Louis C. Gapenski.: Intermediate Financial Management. The Dryden Press, Florida (1996)
- Fahmi, Irham.: Analisis laporan keuangan. Cetakan ke-2. Alfabeta, Bandung (2012)
- Fahmi, Irham.: Analisis Kinerja keuangan. Alfabeta, Bandung (2014)
- Ghozali Imam.: Statistik Non-Parametrik Teori dan Aplikasi dengan Program SPSS. Undip, Semarang (2006)
- Halim, Abdul dan Mamduh M. Hanafi.: Analisis Laporan Keuangan. Edisi 4. UPP STIM YKPN, Yogyakarta (2009)
- Harahap Sofyan Syafri.: Analisis Kritis atas Laporan Keuangan Edisi Ke satu. PT. Raja Grafindo Persada, Jakarta (2009)
- Harahap, Sofyan Syafri.: Analisis Kritis atas laporan Keuangan. Edisi Pertama Cetakan ke sepuluh. PT. Bumi Aksara, Jakarta (2011)
- Hery.: Teori Akuntansi Suatu Pengantar. Lembaga Penerbit Fakultas Ekonomi Universitas Indonesia, Jakarta (2013)
- Hery.: Analisis Laporan Keuangan. PT. Gramedia Widiasarana Indonesia, Jakarta (2016)
- Indrawati.: Analisis Laporan Keuangan. Edisi Revisi. Malang: STIE Malangkeucecwara, Malang (2010)
- J. Supranto.: STATISTIK: Teori dan Aplikasi Edisi Kedelapan. Erlangga, Jakarta (2016)
- KA Fachrudin.: Kesulitan Keuangan Perusahaan dan Personal. USUPress, Medan (2008)
- Kasmir.: Analisis Laporan Keuangan. PT. Raja Grafindo Persada, Jakarta (2012)
- Siregar, Syofian.: Statistika Deskriptif untuk Penelitian Dilengkapi Perhitungan Manual dan Aplikasi SPSS Versi 17. PT Raja Grafindo Persada, Jakarta (2016)
- Agustini. & Wirawati.: Pengaruh Rasio Keuangan Pada Financial Distress Perusahaan Ritel Yang Terdaftar di Bursa Efek Indonesia (BEI). E-Jurnal Akuntansi Universitas Udayana Vol 26. No 1: 251-280 (2019)
- Almilia, Kristijadi.: Analisis Rasio Keuangan Untuk Memprediksi Kondisi Financial Distress Perusahaan Manufaktur Yang Terdaftar Di Bursa Efek Jakarta. Jaai. Volume 7 No. 2 (2003)
- Andre.: Pengaruh Profitabilitas, Likuiditas, dan Leverage Dalam Memprediksi Financial Distress (Studi Empiris Pada Perusahaan Aneka Industri yang Terdaftar di BEI Tahun 2006–2010). Jurnal WRA, Vol 2, No 1 (2018)
- Ardian, Andini, Raharjo.: Pengaruh Rasio Likuiditas, Leverage, Rasio Aktivitas, dan Profitabilitas Terhadap Financial Distress. Jurnal Akuntansi, Vol 3, No.3 (2017)
- Asfali.: Pengaruh Profitabilitas, Likuiditas, Leverage, Aktivitas, Pertumbuhan Penjualan Terhadap Financial Distress Perusahaan Kimia. Jurnal Ekonomi dan Manajemen, Vol 20, No.2 (2019)
- Atika, Darminto, & Siti R. H.: Pengaruh Beberapa Rasio Keuangan Terhadap Prediksi Kondisi Financial Distress (Studi Pada Perusahaan Tekstil Dan Garmen Yang Terdaftar Di Bursa Efek Indonesia Periode 2008–2011). Jurnal Ekonomi Bisnis dan Akuntansi, Vol. 11. No. 2, h. 61–76 (2012)
- Carolin, V., Marpaung, E. I., & Pratama, D.: Analisis Rasio Keuangan Untuk Memprediksi Kondisi Financial Distress (Studi Empiris Pada Perusahaan Manufaktur Yang Terdaftar Di Bursa Efek Indonesia Periode 2014–2015). Jurnal Akuntansi Maranatha Universitas Kristen Maranatha. Volume 9, Nomor 2, p 137-145 (2017)
- Erayanti.: Pengaruh Likuiditas, Profitabilitas, dan Leverage Terhadap Prediksi Financial Distress. JRAP, Vol. 12, No.1 : 38–50 (2019)
- Ferbian, Panjaitan, Medinal.: Analisis Rasio Keuangan Untuk Memprediksi Financial Distress Pada Perusahaan Manufaktur Yang Terdaftar Pada Bursa Efek Indonesia Periode 2011–2016. (JIABK), Volume 13, Nomor 1, Februari 2018
- Hapsari.: Kekuatan Rasio Keuangan dalam Memprediksi Kondisi Financial Distress perusahaan Manufaktur di Bursa Efek Indonesia. Jurnal Dinamika Manajemen, Vol.3, No.2: 101–109 (2012)

- Hastuti, E Purwanto.: Analisis Rasio Keuangan Sebagai Alat Prediksi Financial Distress Bagi Perusahaan Manufaktur di Bursa Efek Indonesia Tahun 2009–2012. *Forum Akademika*. Vol 18 (1) (2015)
- Hidayat, & Meiranto, W.: Prediksi Financial Distress Perusahaan Manufaktur Di Indonesia. *Diponegoro Journal of Accounting*. Vol 3, No 3, Halaman 1–11 (2014)
- Kartika, Rozak, Nurhayat, Bagana.: Rasio Keuangan Sebagai Prediksi Financial Distress. Universitas Stikubank (2020)
- Khoriyah, M, R.: Analisis Variabel Penjelas Terhadap Kondisi Financial Distress Pada Perusahaan Non- Keuangan Yang Terdaftar Di Bursa Efek Indonesia. *Jurnal Manajemen Bisnis Indonesia (Jmbi)*. Vol 7 No 5 (2018)
- Kusumo, K, W.: Analisis Rasio Keuangan Sebagai Indikator Dalam Memprediksi Potens Kebangkrutan Perbankan Di Indonesia. Skripsi. Universitas Diponegoro (2002)
- Lisnawati, Deviyanti, Ginting.: Ratio Keuangan Dalam Memprediksi Lebangkrutan Perusahaan Pertambangan Batubara. Universitas Mulawarman Samarinda (2017)
- Lubis, H, N. & Patrisia, D.: Pengaruh Activity Ratio, Leverage Dan Firm Growth Terhadap Financial Distress. *Jurnal Kajian Manajemen Dan Wirausaha Universitas Negeri Padang*. Vol 1 No 1 (2019)
- Mas'ud, I., & Srengga, R, M.: Analisis Rasio Keuangan Untuk Memprediksi Kondisi Financial Distress Perusahaan Manufaktur Yang Terdaftar Di Bursa Efek Indonesia. *Jurnal Akuntansi Universitas Jember*, Hal 139–154 (2016)
- Maryani.: Pengaruh Current Ratio dan Debt To Equity Ratio Terhadap Tingkat ROA pada Perusahaan Sektor Kontruksi yang Terdaftar di BEI. Skripsi Universitas Negeri Makasar (2016)
- Moleong, Claudia Lysy.: Pengaruh Real Interest Rate Dan Leverage Terhadap Financial Distress. *MODUS* Vol 30 (1) :71–86 (2018)
- Nailufar.: Pengaruh Laba Dan Arus Kas Terhadap Kondisi Financial Distress Pada Perusahaan Non Bank yang Terdaftar di Bursa Efek Indonesia. *Jurnal Penelitian Ekonomi Akuntansi (Jensi)*, Vol. 2, No. 2 (2018)
- Nasrudin.: Pengaruh Rasio Keuangan Terhadap Kondisi Financial Distress Perusahaan Manufaktur di Bei Periode 2016–2019 (2020)
- Noviandri.: Peranan Analisis Rasio Keuangan Dalam Memprediksi Kondisi Financial Distress Perusahaan Sektor Perdagangan. Vol 2 No 4. Surabaya (2014)
- Nurchayono, & Sudharma.: Analisis Rasio Keuangan Untuk Memprediksi Kondisi Financial Distress. *Management Analysis Journal*. Vol 1 No 3 (2014)
- Oktavianti.: Pengaruh Likuiditas, Profitabilitas, Leverage dan Ukuran Perusahaan Terhadap Financial Distress Pada Perusahaan Pertambangan yang Terdaftar di Bursa Efek Indonesia Periode 2015–2018. *JAR*. Vol. 1, NO. 1, 20–34 (2020)
- Pertiwi, A, D.: Pengaruh Rasio Keuangan, Growth, Ukuran Perusahaan Dan Inflasi Terhadap Financial Distress Di Sektor Pertambangan Yang Terdaftar Di Bursa Efek Indonesia (Bei) Periode 2012–2016. *Jurnal Ilmu Manajemen Univesitas Negeri Surabaya*. Volume 6 Nomor 3 (2018)
- Rohmadini, Saifi, Darmawan.: Pengaruh Profitabilitas, Likuiditas, Dan Leverage Terhadap Financial Distress. (Studi Perusahaan Food & Beverage Yang Terdaftar Di BEI Periode 2013–2016). *Jurnal Administrasi Bisnis (JAB)*. Vol. 61 No. 2 (2018)
- Sari, Putri.: Kemampuan Profitabilitas Memoderasi Pengaruh Likuiditas Dan Leverage Terhadap Financial Distress. *Jurnal Riset Akuntansi (JUARA)*. Vol.6 No.1 (2016)
- Septiani, Dana.: Pengaruh Likuiditas, Leverage, Dan Kepemilikan Institusional Terhadap Financial Distress Pada Perusahaan Property Dan Real Estate. *E-Jurnal Manajemen*. Vol. 8 No. 5 (2019)
- Setiawan.: Financial Ratio Analysis for Predicting Financial Distress Conditions (Study on Telecommunication Companies Listed In Indonesia Stock Exchange Period 2010–2016). *Jurnal Of Management*. Vol. 4 No. 4 (2016)

- Shandy.: Jurnal Manajemen Universitas Muhammadiyah Yogyakarta (2018)
- Simanjuntak, C., Titik, F., & Aminah, W.: Pengaruh Rasio Keuangan Terhadap Financial Distress (Studi Pada Perusahaan Transportasi Yang Terdaftar Di Bursa Efek Indonesia Periode 2011-2015). EProceeding Of Management Universitas Telkom. Vol. 4, No. 2, Page 1580 (2017)
- Spence, M.: Job Market Signaling. The Quarterly Journal Of Economics, Vol. 87, No. 3, Pp. 355-374 (1973)
- Utami, M.: Pengaruh Aktivitas, Leverage, Dan Pertumbuhan Perusahaan Dalam Memprediksi Financial Distress. Jurnal Akuntansi Univesitas Negeri Padang. Vol 3 No 1 (2015)
- Widarjo, W, & Setiawan, D.: Pengaruh Rasio Keuangan Terhadap Kondisi Financial Distres Perusahaan Otomotif. Vol 12 No 2, Hlm. 107-119. Surakarta (2009)
- Widhiari, N. L., & Merkusiwati, N, K.: Pengaruh Rasio Likuiditas, Leverage, Operating Capacity, Dan Sales Growth Terhadap Financial Distress. E-Jurnal Akuntansi Universitas Udayana, 456-469 (2015)
- Wulandari.: Pengaruh Rasio Keuangan Terhadap Financial Distress. Skripsi Universitas Semarang (2020)

Open Access This chapter is licensed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial 4.0 International License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/>), which permits any noncommercial use, sharing, adaptation, distribution and reproduction in any medium or format, as long as you give appropriate credit to the original author(s) and the source, provide a link to the Creative Commons license and indicate if changes were made.

The images or other third party material in this chapter are included in the chapter's Creative Commons license, unless indicated otherwise in a credit line to the material. If material is not included in the chapter's Creative Commons license and your intended use is not permitted by statutory regulation or exceeds the permitted use, you will need to obtain permission directly from the copyright holder.



Using Financial Ratio for Financial Distress.pdf

ORIGINALITY REPORT

24%

SIMILARITY INDEX

20%

INTERNET SOURCES

16%

PUBLICATIONS

9%

STUDENT PAPERS

MATCH ALL SOURCES (ONLY SELECTED SOURCE PRINTED)

2%

★ 123dok.com

Internet Source

Exclude quotes On

Exclude matches Off

Exclude bibliography On

Using Financial Ratio for Financial Distress.pdf

GRADEMARK REPORT

FINAL GRADE

/0

GENERAL COMMENTS

Instructor

PAGE 1

PAGE 2

PAGE 3

PAGE 4

PAGE 5

PAGE 6

PAGE 7

PAGE 8

PAGE 9

PAGE 10

PAGE 11

PAGE 12

PAGE 13

PAGE 14

PAGE 15

PAGE 16